
 
 

Lynne Ridsdale 
Chief Executive 

 
Our Ref JG 

Your Ref C/JG 
Date 7 January 2025 
Contact Julie Gallagher 

Direct Line 0161 253 6640 
E-mail Julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk 

Web Site www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 

 
TO: All Members of Council 

 
Councillors : A Arif, S Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, C Birchmore, 

C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, C Cummins, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, E FitzGerald, 

N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, J Harris, 
M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, G Marsden, L McBriar, 

G McGill, C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, 
T Rafiq, M Rahimov, I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, K Simpson, 
L Smith, M Smith, J Southworth, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, S Thorpe, 

D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh and Y Wright 
 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Council 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of Council which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 January 2025 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Members require briefing on any particular item on 
the Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 

originating the related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is attached.  

 
 

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for Councillors and Officers 
and also on the Council’s Website at www.bury.gov.uk  
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 
(Note: Members are reminded that under Section 106 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992, if a Member of a Local Authority has not paid Council Tax for at 
least two months and, even if an arrangement has been entered into to pay arrears, 
then at any meeting where consideration is given to matters relating to, or which 

might affect the calculation of Council Tax, that Member must declare the fact that 
he/she is in arrears and must not vote on the matter). 

 

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


AGENDA 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Council are requested to declare any interests which they have in any items 
or issues before the Council for determination. 
 

3  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

To receive communications from the Mayor and any announcements by the Leader of the 
Council or the Chief Executive on matters of interest to the Council. 
 

4  MINUTES  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

Minutes attached. 
 

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 

To answer questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given, on any 
matter relevant to the Council or its services to the community. Up to 30 minutes will be set 
aside for this purpose. If time permits, further questions will be invited from members of the 
public present. 
 

6  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES  (Pages 15 - 

20) 
 
Committee/Date Subject       Recommendation 

Audit Committee 
3rd December 
2024 

Appointment 
Independent Persons 

Recommend to Council the 
appointment of Ben 
Thomas and David 
Webster as Co-opted 
Independent Members of 
the Audit Committee for a 
two year term, with 
immediate effect. 
 

 
Audit Committee 
9thJanuary 2025 

COUNCIL'S 
RESPONSE TO THE 
STATUTORY 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
UNDER SCHEDULE 7 
OF THE LOCAL 
AUDIT AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY 
ACT 2014 

It was agreed: 
That the Audit Committee: 

Note the issues raised by 
the external auditors and 
progress made since 2021 
to mitigate highlighted 
risks. 

Accept the auditors 
statutory recommendation 
and to deliver an 
organisational 



improvement plan. 

Endorse the proposed 
action plan, with the 
addition of reference to the 
Member Assurance Group 
and revised 
implementation date for 
the plan of February 2026 
and recommend adoption 
to Council. Agree inclusion 
on the work plan for the 
Audit and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees 
respectively ensuring 
Member oversight of 
delivery of the action plan 

 
 

7  LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  (Pages 21 - 66) 

 
To receive a report from the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet and to answer 
written questions from Members of the Council to the Leader, Cabinet Members and Chair 
of a Committee on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties which 
affect the Borough, provided the necessary written notice has been given. (30 minutes) 
 
A member may ask a verbal question of the Leader, any Member of the Cabinet or Chair of 
a Committee about any matter on the Council agenda and which the Council has powers or 
duties or which affects the Borough.  Only one verbal question per Councillor. (20 minutes) 
 

8  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 

COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

 
 

(A) A combined authority update report is attached, for information.  The focus of 

this update will be Transport For Greater Manchester (TfGM) 
(B) The TfGM representative, Councillor Alan Quinn will then be invited to 

present a verbal update on the work of the Authority (5 minutes). 
(C) Members will be allowed to ask verbal questions on the verbal update (5 

minutes). 

(D) Questions (if any) on the work of the Combined Authority to be asked by 
Members of the Council for which the necessary notice has been given in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rules. (10 minutes) 
 

9  NOTICES OF MOTION   

 

(i) Re-introduction of township forums 

 

Members are asked to consider a notice of motion in the names of Councillors Carol 

Birchmore, Cllr Donald Berry, Cllr Andrea Booth, Cllr Des Duncalfe, Cllr Glyn Marsden, Cllr 



Ken Simpson, Cllr Mike Smith and Cllr Mary Walsh 

 

Township forums would allow local people to have a say and raise issues such as 

regeneration, bin collections, road maintenance, invasive weeds, crime and disorder, the 

environment, health and fly-tipping. 

Potential benefits of township forums are: 

 Reside
[...]
ounter to that is that if you take the example of Prestwich or 

Radcliffe just considering issues for a single ward boundary is more constricting when you 

consider groupings of similar area demographics cross the ward boundaries e.g. looking at 

Radcliffe town centre MSOA. What should be avoided is grouping non similar wards 

together e.g. the demography of Radcliffe is different to Bury West.  

Although some parties/groups or individual councillors have good social media presence the 

transfer of important information or proposals relies on full and open communication and 

online discussion might not benefit from the challenge of direct public questioning from 

residents. This proposed motion would allow council officers and councillors to receive direct 

feedback at the same time and could avoid errors in communication chain translation. 

This Council resolves to: 

 Recognise the role the forums could play in providing spaces for conversation, 



connection, shared purpose and debate as part of a localism agenda 

 Bring back township forums on a quarterly basis for all townships in Bury MBC 

 Use the township forums to introduce/obtain feedback that will contribute to 

consultations about local issues e.g. regeneration plans and discussions about 

changes to road layouts 

 Include PACT meeting in township forums to ensure that crossover issues such as 

anti-social behaviour and parking are considered in the whole 

 

S151 Officer Comment 

Currently there is no budget provision, any proposal will need to be funded, the 
extent of the funding will be dependent on a number of factors including recruitment 
of additional staff, venue and equipment hire. 

(ii)  Save Prestwich Crown Post Office 

Members are asked to consider a notice of motion received from Councillors: A 
Arif,  Bayley, Boles, Cummins, Farooq, Fitzgerald, Frith, Gold, Green, Grimshaw, Haroon, 
Hayes, Hook, Ibrahim, McGill, Morris, Moss, O'Brien, Pilkington, Quinn Alan, Quinn 
Deborah, Rafiq, Rahimov, Rizvi, Rubinstein, Ryder, Smith Lucy, Southworth, Staples-Jones, 
Tariq, Thorpe, Walmsley. 

This Council notes that: 

1) The Post Office announced in November 2024 a list of 115 post offices across the 

country that were being considered for closure. 

2) On that list was the Crown Post Office in Prestwich, as well as 7 others across 

Greater Manchester. 

This Council is concerned that a significant number of residents and businesses across the 

borough will be severely impacted by this potential closure. This will include: 

1) Many elderly residents, those who are digitally excluded and a lot of small 

businesses. 

2) The staff who currently work at Prestwich Crown Post Office, many of whom are 

local residents and may lose their jobs. 

This Council welcomes: 

1) A petition started by the Prestwich Labour Councillors, which has been signed by 

over 2400 people online and over 300 people in-person. 

2) The representation by the Member of Parliament for Bury South, Christian Wakeford 

MP, in opposing this closure and campaigning action to save it. 

3) The campaign by the Communication Workers Union opposing these closures 

across the country 

 

This Council resolves to: 



1) Fully support the campaign to keep Prestwich Crown Post Office open. 

2) Write to Gareth Thomas MP, the Minister responsible for the Post Office, and Nigel 

Railton, the Post Office interim Chair, setting out our opposition to any closure and 

demanding an immediate halt to the proposals. 

 
(iii) Consultation regarding moving Council Local Elections to a 4- year cycle 

Members consider a motion in the names of Councillors S.Arif, Bernstein, Brown, Gartside, 

Harris, Hussain, Lancaster, McBriar, Rydeheard, Vernon 

This Council Notes that: 

1. A change to whole-council elections would see the Council secure significant 

savings over a four-year period which would contribute to its financial stability without 

any impact on front-line service del
[...]
s are to be elected. 

9. Prior to passing the resolution to convert to whole-council elections, the Council 

must have taken the decision to consult with such persons as it thinks appropriate. 

Legislation does not specify the nature of that consultation. In order to ensure that 

the decision is reasonable, the Council would provide sufficient publicity and variety 

of engagement methods with members of the public, stakeholders and political 

parties for comments and representations to be made. Councillors must also be 

consulted in their own right. 

10. A consultation process will be undertaken in line with the legislation. Specific 

consideration will be given to ensure the consultation engages with residents who 

are often harder to reach, including those with a disability, who are older and are 

from a black, Asian or minority ethnic heritage.  

11. Consideration will also be given to consulting with younger people of voting age who 

are often under-represented in voting at local elections. Moving to whole-council 

elections may provide an opportunity for the Council to positively impact on the 

opportunities of these groups to participate and vote in elections. 

This Council resolves to  

1. That Council agrees to commence a wide reaching consultation process of a minimum 6 

weeks on whether the Council should change to whole-council elections every 4 years. 

2. That the Council then hold a future Extraordinary Full Council meeting to hear the 

outcome of the consultation and make a determination on whether to move to whole Council 

Elections or stay as Elections by thirds.  

 

10   FOR INFORMATION ONLY - COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 
A report setting out progress in respect of Motions passed at the last meeting of Council is 
attached for information. 
 

11   SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
 
None. 
 

12   QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS   
 
Questions on the work of Outside Bodies or partnerships on which the Council is 
represented to be asked by Members of the Council (if any). 
 



 

 
1 

 

 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 13 November 2024 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Hussain, in the Chair) 

Councillors A Arif, S Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, 
C Birchmore, C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, C Cummins, 
D Duncalfe, U Farooq, E FitzGerald, N Frith, R Gold, D Green, 

J Grimshaw, S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, J Hook, B Ibrahim, 
J Lancaster, G Marsden, L McBriar, G McGill, C Morris, 

E Moss, E O'Brien, T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, T Rafiq, 
M Rahimov, I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, K Simpson, 
L Smith, M Smith, J Southworth, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, 

S Thorpe, D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh and Y Wright 
 

 Apologies for 
Absence 
 

I Gartside and L Ryder 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

3 members of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 

C. 23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Lancaster declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda Item Notices of Motion 

(i) due to her owning a restaurant in the Borough and left the meeting for the 
consideration of the item.  

 
Councillor Walmsley declared a personal in interest in Notices of Motion (ii) in view of 
her partner being a Trustee at the Fusilier’s Museum. 

 
Councillor Vernon declared a personal in interest in Notices of Motion (ii) as a former 

Veteran and Policy Officer. 
 
Councillor Staples Jones declared a personal in interest in Notices of Motion (ii) as an 

Army Reservist. 
 

Councillor Simpson declared a personal in interest in Notices of Motion (ii) as an Chair 
of the Royal British Legion. 
 

Councillor Grimshaw declared a personal in interest in Combined Authority and 
Questions to the Combined Authority representatives as an her daughter works for 

GMCA. 
 
 

 
C. 24  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor updated the Full Council meeting on duties undertaken as Bury’s first 
citizen, since the last Council meeting. 

 
C. 25  MINUTES  

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 
2 

The Minutes be approved subject to a minor amendment to include Councillors Hook, 

Southworth and Rahimov as movers of the Labour Motion.  Updated version to be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
C. 26  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

There were no questions submitted in advance of the Meeting.  Mr John Porter 
attended the meeting and submitted a question regarding restrictions on standing for 

election in the Borough. 
 

C. 27  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES  

 
(I) Employment Panel – UPDATED EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT / TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 

 

It was moved by Councillor Rafiq and seconded by Councillor O’Brien and it was 

agreed that: 

Council approves and authorise the Council’s Monitoring Officer to make subsequent 

changes to the Council Constitution in relation to the Code of Conduct outlined below. 

(Appendix 1) Approve the terms of reference of the Employment Panel and authorise 

the Council’s Monitoring Officer to make subsequent changes to the Council 

Constitution (Appendix 2). 

(ii) Audit committee – CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

 

It was moved by Councillor Thorpe and seconded by Councillor Moss and it was 
agreed that 

Council, approves the revised Contract Procedure Rules 2024. 

(iii) Licensing and Safety Committee - GAMBLING POLICY - STATEMENT OF 
PRINCIPLES 

 
It was moved by Councillor Morris and seconded by Councillor Rizvi and it was agreed 

1) that the proposed Statement of Principles, attached to the report at Appendix 1, 

be accepted without amendment. The statement had been widely consulted 

and any necessary amendments, as detailed in section 4 of the report, had 

been made.  

2) To comply with the statute, a revised Statement of Principles must be agreed by 

Council on the 13th November 2024, for the proposed statement to be in place 
by the 31st January 2025. 

 
(iv) Cabinet - REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S DELIVERY MODEL AND VOLUNTARY 
EXITS APPROVALS 

 

It was moved by Councillor Rafiq and seconded by Councillor O’Brien and it was 

agree 

1) that the Voluntary Early Retirement of the Group Engineer (Street Lighting & 

Operations) is approved.  

2) that the Voluntary Early Retirement of the Head of Homelessness & Housing 

Options is approved.  

Page 10



 
3 

3) Council thanks the Assistant Director (Operations), Joint Head of 

Communications, Engagement & Marketing, Group Engineer (Street Lighting & 

Operations) and Head of Homelessness & Housing respectively for their 
contribution to the Council and people of Bury over their time with the Authority. 

 
C. 28  LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  

 
(a) Written question (Notice given) 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor E O’Brien, made a statement on the work 

undertaken by him since the date of the last Council meeting. 
   

The Leader and the relevant Cabinet Members answered questions raised by 
Councillors on the following issues:     
 

 Questioner Cabinet 
Member 

Topic 

1 Cllr Hayes Cllr Walmsley Household Support Fund 

2 Cllr E Moss Cllr Thorpe Fairer funding for Local 
Government 

3 Cllr Lancaster Leader Nolan Principles 

4 Cllr M Smith Cllr L Smith Star Academy 

5 Cllr Farooq Cllr Cummins Housing Inspections 

6 Cllr Staples 
Jones 

Cllr Cummins Rough Sleeping 

7 Cllr Vernon Cllr A Quinn Green Waste 

8 Cllr Birchmore Cllr A Quinn  NO2 measurements 

9 Cllr D Quinn Cllr L Smith Care Leavers 

10 Cllr A Arif Cllr A Quinn Potholes 

11 Cllr McBriar Cllr L Smith Private Schools 

12 Cllr Grimshaw Cllr Morris Radcliffe Library 

13  Cllr Ibrahim Cllr Walmsley Purple Flag 

 
Due to the lack of time to answer questions 14 to 18 inclusive, the Leader gave an 

undertaking that copies of those questions and responses will be circulated to all 
Councillors. The Leader also gave an undertaking to make these available on the 
Council Web Site.  

 
 b) Verbal Questions 

 
Questioner Cabinet Member Topic 

Cllr Bernstein Cllr O’Brien Places for 
Everyone 

Cllr M Smith Cllr L Smith Re-opening of the 

Page 11



 
4 

Drill Hall 

Cllr Farooq Cllr Walmsley Domestic 
Violence 

Cllr Rahimov Leader M60 underpass 

Cllr Staples 
Jones 

Leader Restrictions on 
use on fireworks 

Cllr Lancaster Leader Number of places 
available at Star 

Academy 

Cllr Rydeheard Leader Help for 
Pensioners 

Cllr Birchmore Leader National 

insurance 
payment 

 

 
C. 29  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 

COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  

 
The Council received a report on the work of the Combined Authorities and a verbal 

update from Cabinet Member, Councillor E FitzGerald on the work of the GM Health 
Scrutiny. 
The following questions had been received in accordance with Council Procedure 

Rules: 
 
Questioner Combined 

Authority 
Member 

Topic 

Cllr E Moss  Cllr A Quinn Second City Crossing 

Cllr McBriar Cllr A Quinn Active Travel Scheme 

Cllr S Arif Cllr 

Walmsley 

GMFRS response to bonfire night  

Cllr Lancaster Cllr 
Walmsley 

Radcliffe Neighbourhood Police Team 

 

C. 30  NOTICES OF MOTION  

 
(i)Economic Growth and Excessive Interventions  

 
Council considered a motion received in the names of Councillors S. Arif, Bernstein, 

Brown, Gartside, Harris, Hussain, Lancaster, McBriar, Rydeheard, Vernon. 
 
The Motion was moved by Councillor Bernstein and seconded by Councillor 

Rydeheard and on being put with the majority of members voting against the 

Motion, the Mayor declared the motion lost. 

(ii)Funding for drop in centres for Older residents 

Page 12



 
5 

Council considered a motion in the names of Councillors Birchmore, Berry, Booth, 

Duncalfe, Marsden, M Smith, K Simpson and Cllr Mary Walsh.  
 

The motion was moved by Councillor Simpson and seconded by Councillor Marsden 
and on being put with all Members present including the Mayor voting in favour 
Council agreed to: 

 Dire
[...]
t way of celebrating local heros within the current regeneration 

programme  

 Distribute promotional materials celebrating the borough’s two VC recipients in 

local schools 

 
(iii)Exploration of Health Impact Assessments in Council Policy Development 

Council considered a notice of motion received in the names of Councillors: A 

Arif,  Bayley, Boles, Cummins, Farooq, Fitzgerald, Frith, Gold, Green, Grimshaw, 
Haroon, Hayes, Hook, Ibrahim, McGill, Morris, Moss, O'Brien, Pilkington, Quinn Alan, 

Quinn Deborah, Rafiq, Rizvi, Rahimov, Rubinstein, Ryder, Smith Lucy, John 
Southworth, Staples-Jones Gareth, Tariq, Thorpe, Walmsley. 

The Motion was moved by Councillor FitzGerald and seconded by Councillor 

Rahimov and on being put with the majority of Members voting in favour, 

Council agreed to: 

Page 13



 
6 

1. Explore the Inclusion of Health Impact Assessments (HIA) 

Consider the integration of an HIA in future council reports, papers, and policy 

proposals to assess potential impacts on the health and wellbeing of Bury’s 

population. If adopted, after the review, the HIA would serve as an advisory 

component in decision-making, aiming for increased transparency and 

encouraging Councillors to reflect on health implications in their decisions. 

2. Develop a Preliminary Framework for HIA Implementation 

Explore and work towards a feasible and cost-effective framework for assessing 

health impacts that takes into account the wider determinants of health across 

all council activities. The aim is to create a practical, scalable framework that 

could eventually become an integral part of council policy and decision-making 

processes. 

3. Look to engage Local Health Partners in Framework Design 

Collaborate with key health partners—including NHS bodies, public health 

teams, and the voluntary sector—to design an adaptable framework that aligns 

with Bury’s health goals. By involving health sector stakeholders, the Council 

seeks to develop a comprehensive and collaborative framework 

4. If a framework is implemented, then work to monitor and Evaluate the 

Framework’s Effectiveness.  Commit to periodically reviewing the framework's 

effectiveness and its implementation, with updates reported to the Health 

Scrutiny Committee. This review process will ensure that the framework 

remains responsive and relevant to health priorities, with attention given to any 

instances where Council decisions diverge from the HIA’s recommendations. 

5. To request the Director of Public Health, and or the Monitoring Officer report 

back within a 6 month timeframe to the Health and Wellbeing Board with their 

recommendations following an exploration exercise 

 

 

 
C. 31  FOR INFORMATION COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER  

C. 32  SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 

There were no scrutiny review or specific items called in by scrutiny committees. 
 

C. 33  QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS  

 
There were no questions on the work of the outside bodies. 

 
 

 
 
 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  

 

 

Page 14



 1 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
The Council 

 
DATE: 

 
15th January 2025 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
Appointment of Independent Members to the 
Council’s Audit Committee 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Cllr Elliot Moss, Chair of the Audit Committee 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Phil Llewellyn, Democratic Services Manager 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
Non key decision 
 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain. 
 

 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Recommend to Council the appointment of Ben Thomas 
and David Webster as Co-opted Independent Members 
of the Audit Committee for a two year term, with 
immediate effect. 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
Members of the Audit Committee agreed in order to support them in their work that it 
would be beneficial to appointment independent co-opted Members to provide 
independent challenge and advice  After several unsuccessful attempts to recruit the 
Chair updated Members at the special meeting on Tuesday 3rd December 2024.  
 
Successful discussions had been held with two candidates, who were both considered 
as appointable, and it was therefore proposed that both candidates be appointed, 
subject to ratification by Council. 
 
It is therefore proposed that Ben Thomas and David Webster be appointed for two 
year terms, effective from the date of this Council meeting to sit on the Audit 
Committee as Co-opted Independent Members. 
 
Ben Thomas is an existing external auditor, who wants to broaden his governance 
experience by joining an audit committee. 
 
David Webster is a former local government head of internal audit, with experience of 
serving as an Independent Member on a local government audit committee. 
 
 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



 2 

 
 
 
 
 
Both candidates can bring a vital outside perspective to the Audit Committee and 
provide insight and challenge, as the Committee carries out its role, focussing on the 
effectiveness of governance and risk management arrangements, internal systems of 
control, and anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements and approving the Council’s 
Accounts. 
 
Under the Members Allowances Scheme, a payment of £500 per annum would be 
available, as well as an attendance payment per meeting of £106 for over 4 hours or 
£53 for under 4 hours. 
 
Suitable training will be offered with a view to both Co-opted Members attending their 
first meeting of the Audit Committee in February 2025. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Recommend to Council the appointment of Ben Thomas and David Webster as Co-opted 
Independent Members of the Audit Committee for a two year term, with immediate 
effect. 
 

Phil Llewellyn, Democratic Services Manager 
 

Page 16



Appendix 1 – Council Improvement Plan 

Improvement actions and responsibilities  

Financial resilience Council response Timescale Officer  Member  

                       
[...]
ensure that the 
framework remains responsive and relevant to health priorities, 
with attention given to any instances where Council decisions 

diverge from the HIA’s recommendations. 
5. To request the Director of Public Health, and or the Monitoring 

Officer report back within a 6 month timeframe to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board with their recommendations following an 
exploration exercise. 

 

impact assessment. Next steps will 
be to estimate possible staff time 
and costs for each option and to 

draft an options paper. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES
	Appendix 1 - Council Improvement Plan

	7 LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME
	December Report to Council on Urgent Decisions
	December Summary of Cabinet decisions
	FINAL Q&A Council

	8 COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES
	10 For information only - COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 15 January 2025 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor  , in the Chair) 

Councillors A Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, C Birchmore, 
C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, 
E FitzGerald, N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, S Haroon, 

J Harris, M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, 
G Marsden, L McBriar, G McGill, C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, 

T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, T Rafiq, M Rahimov, I Rizvi, 
M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, K Simpson, L Smith, 
M Smith, J Southworth, T Tariq, D Vernon, M Walsh and 

Y Wright 
 

 Apologies for 
Absence 
 

S Arif, D Berry, C Cummins, J Grimshaw, G Staples-Jones, 
S Thorpe and S Walmsley 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

12 members of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 

C. 34  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Mike Smith declared a personal interest in agenda item Notice of Motion (ii) 

as a post office shareholder and he left the meeting for consideration of this item. 
 

C. 35  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor as Bury first citizen updated Members of the Council on work undertaken 

since the last meeting. 
As this is the first meeting since the passing of former Councillor and Mayor, John 

Smith, Members of the Council took time to place on record their condolences and 
also Mr Ken Holden, a council employee of 54 years. 
 

C. 36  MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th November be approved as correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 
 

C. 37  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

No questions were received in advance of the Council deadline.  Members of the 
public attended and the following questions were raised, no supplementary questions 
were allowed: 

Steve Middleton – Township Forums 
Fawad Sabir – Muslim Burials 

Jill Budgen – Section 106 monies 
Andy Hay – Prestwich Regeneration 
Reg Dixon – Guttering on Rochdale Road 

 
C. 38  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES  

 



 
2 

(I) Audit Committee – APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 

 

It was moved by Councillor Moss and seconded by Councillor O’Brien and it was 

agreed that Ben Thomas and David Webster would be appointed as Co-opted 

Independent Members of the Audit Committee for a two year term, with immediate 

effect. 

 
(ii) Audit committee – COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE STATUTORY 
RECOMMENDATIONS UNDER SCHEDULE 7 OF THE LOCAL AUDIT AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 

 

It was moved by Councillor O’Brien and seconded by Councillor Moss and it was 

agreed that Council: 

Notes the issues raised by the external auditors and progress made since 2021 to 

mitigate highlighted risks.  

Accepts the auditors statutory recommendation and to deliver an organisational 

improvement plan.  

Endorse the proposed action plan, with the addition of reference to the Member 

Assurance Group and revised implementation date for the plan of February 2026 and 

recommend adoption to Council.  

Agree inclusion on the work plan for the Audit and Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

respectively ensuring Member oversight of delivery of the action plan 

 
 

C. 39  LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  

 
(a) Written question (Notice given) 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor E O’Brien, made a statement on the work 

undertaken by him since the date of the last Council meeting. 
   

The Leader and the relevant Cabinet Members answered questions raised by 
Councillors on the following issues:     
 

 Questioner Cabinet 

Member 

Topic 

1 Cllr Duncalfe  Cllr A Quinn Section 106 monies 

2 Cllr Moss Leader Local Government Finance 

3 Cllr Rizvi Leader Travel hub Prestwich 

4 Cllr Vernon Cllr A Quinn Street lighting 

5 Cllr Mike Smith Cllr Tariq Dental access 

6 Cllr Haroon Leader Holocaust Memorial Day 

7 Cllr Farooq Leader Active Travel Schemes 

8 Cllr Lancaster Leader Houses of Multiple of 



 
3 

Application 

9 Cllr Ryder Cllr A Quinn Potholes 

10 Cllr A Arif Cllr Fitzgerald Housing stock 

11 Cllr Harris Cllr Rafiq Staff PDRs 

12 Cllr Ibrahim Cllr A Quinn Staff in emergency 

response  

13 Cllr Pilkington Cllr Morris Upcoming Cultural Events 

 
Due to the lack of time to answer questions 14 to 18 inclusive, the Leader gave an 

undertaking that copies of those questions and responses will be circulated to all 
Councillors. The Leader also gave an undertaking to make these available on the 
Council Web Site.  

 
 b) Verbal Questions 

 
Questioner Cabinet Member Topic 

Cllr Bernstein Cllr O’Brien Enquiry into 
Grooming/CSE  

Cllr M Smith Cllr O’Brien Grit bins / HSF 

Cllr Hayes Cllr A Quinn Bus Routes 

Cllr McBriar  Cllr A Quinn Tram ASB 

Cllr Y Wright Cllr A Quinn Junction In 

Tottington 

 
C. 40  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 

COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  

 
The Council received a report on the work of the Combined Authorities and a verbal 

update from Cabinet Member, Councillor A Quinn on the work of the Transport For 
Greater Manchester. 

The following questions had been received in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules: 
 
Questioner Combined 

Authority 
Member 

Topic 

Cllr Rizvi Cllr A Quinn Integrating ticketing 

Cllr Rahimov Cllr A Quinn Vision Zero 

Cllr Vernon Cllr Gold GMP Drink Driving 

Cllr Brown Leader  GM Pension 

 
C. 41  NOTICES OF MOTION  

 
(i) Re-introduction of township forums 

 



 
4 

Council considered a motion in the names of Councillors Birchmore, Berry, Booth, 

Duncalfe, Marsden, M Smith, K Simpson and Cllr Mary Walsh.  
 

The motion was moved by Councillor Birchmore and seconded by Councillor M Smith 
and on being put with the majority of members voting against the Motion, the 

Mayor declared the motion lost. 

 
(ii) Save Prestwich Crown Post Office  

 

Council considered a notice of motion received in the names of Councillors: A 

Arif,  Bayley, Boles, Cummins, Farooq, Fitzgerald, Frith, Gold, Green, Grimshaw, 
Haroon, Hayes, Hook, Ibrahim, McGill, Morris, Moss, O'Brien, Pilkington, Quinn Alan, 

Quinn Deborah, Rafiq, Rizvi, Rahimov, Rubinstein, Ryder, Smith Lucy, John 
Southworth, Staples-Jones Gareth, Tariq, Thorpe, Walmsley. 

The Motion was moved by Councillor D Green and seconded by Councillor Gold 

and on being put with the majority of Members voting in favour, Council agreed 

to: 

1) Fully support the campaign to keep Prestwich Crown Post Office open.  

2) Write to Gareth Thomas MP, the Minister responsible for the Post Office, and Nigel 

Railton, the Post Office interim Chair, setting out our opposition to any closure and 

demanding an immediate halt to the proposals. 

 

(iii)Consultation regarding moving Council Local Elections to a 4- year cycle  

Council considered a motion in the names of Councillors S. Arif, Bernstein, Brown, 

Gartside, Harris, Hussain, Lancaster, McBriar, Rydeheard, Vernon. 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Vernon and seconded by Councillor Lancaster 

and on being put with the majority of members voting against the Motion, the 

Mayor declared the motion lost. 

 
C. 42  FOR INFORMATION ONLY - COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER  

C. 43  SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
There were no scrutiny reports or specific items called by scrutiny committees. 
 

C. 44  QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS  

 

There were no questions on the work on the outside bodies.  
 
 

 
 

 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  

 
 
 

 



 
5 

 

Notes: The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 10.35pm 

 

 


